actual investment return experience to 30 September 2022 in this projection.

 9

Actuarial valuation as at 30 June 2022
Maritime Super, Stevedores Division

wtwco.com

As can be seen from the graph, on the basis of the selected actuarial assumptions, the recommended

Employer and Member contribution rates of 12.6% and 4.8% of CBW, respectively, is sufficient to

maintain a satisfactory financial position.

Sensitivity Analysis

In making a recommendation on the level of contributions that the Employers and Members should

make to the Division, it is useful to consider the sensitivity of the analysis above to reasonable

variations in the valuation assumptions.

The assumption of major significance in the valuation of the Division’s liabilities is the difference (or

‘gap’) between the assumed discount rate and the expected salary growth. These two assumptions

offset each other in their financial effect. The greater the assumed gap, the lower the value placed on

the liabilities.

The following table shows the PVABI calculated if the Assumptions Gap had been varied as described

below:

  This Valuation
Basis

Scenario 1 Scenario 2

Description Base Case Assumptions Gap
+2% p.a.

Assumptions Gap
-2% p.a.

Discount Rate 5.6% 7.6% 3.6%

Expected Salary Growth 2.9% 2.9% 2.9%

Present Value of Accrued Benefits Index  137.5% 154.4% 120.7%

119.6%

123.0%

145.6%

90%

100%

110%

120%

130%

140%

150%

30 June
2022

30 June
2023

30 June
2024

30 June
2025

30 June
2026

30 June
2027

30 June
2028

30 June
2029

30 June
2030

30 June
2031

30 June
2032

V
B

I
Projected Division VBI as at 30 June

10

 © 2022 WTW. Proprietary and confidential.
 For WTW and WTW client use only.
 wtwco.com

Similarly, the Division’s projected VBI over the next ten years under the varied Assumptions Gap are

shown in the graph below:

These results show that the PVABI, as well as the Division’s projected financial position, is moderately